In accordance with
Rue 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sedtions 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQ03

Notice of progr&ss report in voluntary
windingup -

&5

Companies House

*POEAIGPE
24/09/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

il

Company details

Company number

lofafal2f7]1]1]6

9 Flllng in this form
Rease complete in typmlpt orin

- bold black capitals

Company namein full | PaperfinX (Europe) Limited

Liquidator'sname
Full forename(s) Matthew David
Suname Smith

‘ Liquidator's address

Building nama/f‘umbe'| 1 New Street Square

Sreet - ' |
| | ‘
Rosttown Couty’ || gndon 2 |
Region | ' :
Pt [E[C[4[A] §H 4
- Country ‘
u _ Liquidator'sname o
Full forename(s) Matthew James °£ﬁ,2$&?§m tell us about
Surname Cowlishaw erotner it |
r Liquidator's address

Ruilding nandnmberl Four Brindleyplace

© Other liquidator
Use this sedtion to tell us about

' Sreet

another liquidator.

| Birmingham
Rost town Gourty/ | B1 2HZ
Region | '
e
Country . . ' ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




LQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

. I - Period of progressreport :
rmate o fs [Bfi [2lol1fe
B e fofs [6f3 [2fof20

<

<

I Progress report
- L The progress report is aitached

I ‘ Sign and date

liquidator's signature | Soawe

e

w5 B [l

04/17 Verson 1.0




UQ03

- Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

¢

You do nat have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record. .

l ITdephune

Checklist.

We may return forms ooi"npleted incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number matchthe
information held on the public Register.

0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

| *=™= Wendy Packwood E Where to send

| "= Deloitte LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address however for expediency we advise you to

' : return it to the address below

| hatess Four Brindleyplace
The Registrar of Companies, Conpanies I-buse.

| Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ

’ DX 33050 Cardiff.

‘ Fost toun Birmingham

| Courty/Region

| Sy “ Further information 4

= [For further information please see the guidance notes
’ | on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
+44 121 696 8661 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This formis availablein an
altemative format. Hease visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse:

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

v

04/17 Version 1.0




Deloitte.

The Paper Company Limited :
Howard Smith Paper Group Limited
Robert Horne Group Limited '

- PaperlinX Services (Europe) Limited
Contract Paper Limited

Howard Smith Paper Limited

PaperlinX (Europe) Limited

PaperlinX (UK) Limited

‘PaperlinX Brands (Europe) lelted
PaperlinX Investments (Europe) Limited

All in Liquidation (together “the Companies”)

PaperlinX Treasury (Europe) Limited
Pinnacle Film & Board Sales Limited
Precision Publishing Papers Limited

‘Robert Horne UK Limited

Trade Paper Limited
The M6 Paper Group Limited
Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited

W.Lunnon & Company Limited

Progress report to creditors for the 12 month period to 3 April 2020 pursuant-to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule

18.7 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”).

Matthew David Smith and Neville Barry Kahn were appomted Joint Li
- on 4 April 2016.

Following the retirement of Neville Barry Kahn, Phlllp Stephen Bowers was

ators of the Companies following cessation of the admmlstratlon

ppointed as a repl 'ment qumdater on 2 August 2018‘by the

Court. Following the retirement of Philip Stephen Bowers, Matthew James Cowllshaw was appomted as replacement Liqmdator on15

November 2019 by the Court.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP (“Deloitte”) are licensed inthe UK to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Instltute of

- Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

For the purposes of Section 231 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), (“the Act”), the Joint Liquidators conf‘ irm that they are
authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly and severally.

Council Regulation (EU) No 2015/848 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that regulation.

01 June 2020



@ 1
GlOSSaRy; 2
Key messeges 4
Pregress of the Nquidetions 7
Informeten for eraditers
33

. ©12020,Detoitte LLP | [PaperlinX Group (in liquidation




(©12020,Deloitte LLPg| [PaperlinX Group.{in liquidation);|;011une’2020]

a




Glossary

Entity and case specific
definitions

Other terms are defined

within the body of the
" report

0 Q)

Y]

Entity definitions - UK

HSPG
PPX Europe
PPX Services

PPX Brands

Howard Smith Paper Group
Limited (In Liquidation)
PaperlinX (Europe) Limited (In
Liquidation) )

PaperlinX Services (Europe)
Limited (In Liquidation)

PaperlinX Brands (Europe) Limited
(In Liquidation) .

PPX Investments -PaperlinX Investments (Europe)

PPX Treasury -
RHUK
RHG

TPC

Limited (In Liquidation)

PaperlinX Treasury {Europe)
Limited (In Liguidation)
Robert Horne UK Limited (In
Liquidation)

Robert Horne Group Limited (In
Liquidation) :

. The Paper Company Limited (In

Liquidation)

Group definitions - UK

PPX UK or the
- Companies

PPX Europe and its subsidiary
undertakings, together with
PaperlinX (UK) Limited .

PPX NL
Holdings

. Entity definitions - non-UK

PaperlinX Neiherlands' Holdings B.V.

General definitions

ING

Liquidation

" Committees

. HMRC

Joint

- Liquidators

RBSIF

Secured
Creditors

SIP 9
SofA

VAT

ING Belgium SA, debtor finance
administator

" The liquidation committees of HSPG,

RHG and TPC

HM Revenue & Customs

Matthew David Smith and Matthe
James Cowlishaw

RBS Invoice Finance Limited

ING & RBSIF

-Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

- Statement of Affairs, a summary of the
" assets and liabilities of each company

prepared by their directors as at the -
date of appointment of the former
Administrators, -being 1 April 2015

- Value Added Tax

© 2020 Oeloitte LLP | PaperlinX Gvouﬁ (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 3



@QeyImessages




Key messages

Joint Liquidators of
the Companies
Matthew David Smith

Deloitte LLP

1-Li&le New Street :
London ‘ »

EC4A 3HQ

Matthew James Cowlishaw

" Deloitte LLP

" Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B1 2HZ

Contact details
Email: wpackwood@deloitte.co.uk
Website:

www.deloitte.com/uk/paperlinx
Tel: 0121 696 8661

OO
0
@0

| Jeormeriery .}

Progress of the
liquidations
during the
report period

Qutstanding
matters

Debtor collections have continued with book debt recoveries in the period of £1,584 in

HSPG, £80,137 in PPX Europe, £5,191 in RHG, £292 in RHUK and £4,129 in TPC.

Refunds of £886 in relation to utility costs have been received into HSPG, and £1,800 in
relation to funds held in a client account have been received into TPC.

Unsecured creditor claims have been agreed to enable a second interim distribution which
was declared on 6 May 2020, following the period end of this report Please refer to page 30 -
for further details.

Work has been carried out in relation to.a corporation tax refund in PPX Treasury of £652.

In respect of HSPG, TPC, RHG, PPX Services, PPX Europe, PPX Investments and PPX .
Treasury our fees have been fixed on a time costs basis. Please refer to page 34 for further
details.

Our total time costs incurred across all companies, where fees have been fixed on a time
costs basis, are shown in the Fees Estimates on pages 36 to 42.

A fixed fee of £25k plus VAT was approved in the preceding administrations of the remaining
companies (Contract Paper Limited, Howard Smith Paper Limited, PaperlinX (UK) Limited,
PaperlinX Brands (Europe) Limited, Pinnacle Film & Board Sales Limited, Precision Publishing
Papers Limited, Robert Horne UK Limited, Trade Paper Limited, The M6 Paper Group Limited,
Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited and W. Lunnon & Company Limited) and fees have been
drawn where funds allowed. Further details are provided on page 34.

Disbursements of £5,961 have been incurred in the report period which is in line with our
initial estimate. Please refer to page 43 for further details.

Third party costs of £54,434 have been incurred in the report period. Please refer to page 9
for further details.

Conclude the debtor collection processes. ’

Recover the final dividend payment from PPX NL Holdmgs

Pay second interim, and third and final, dividend payments to the unsecured creditors
‘(where funds permit).

Finalisation of the Compames tax posrtlons

Case closures.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP { PaperfinX Group (in fiquidation) | 01 June 2020 5



' Key messages

[- 00l
® 0

.

The Secured Creditors have been pald in full.
Preferential-creditors have been paid in full in RHG, TPC, HSPG No.preferential claims have
been received in the other entities and none are expected.

As previously reported, interim distributions to the unsecured creditors were made during the -

previous period by all the Companies, except for Pinnacle Film & Board Sales Limited,
Precision Publishing Papers Limited, Trade Paper Limited and Sheet and Roll Convertors
Limited. Following receipt of the initial dividend from PPX NL Holdings, we have declared a
second interim dividend to unsecured creditors on 6 May 2020, following the period end of
this report. It is anticipated payment will be issued by the end of June 2020. Please refer to

‘pages 29 to 31 for further details.

A third and final dividend to unsecured creditors is expected to be paid upon receipt of the
final PPX NL Holdings distribution.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020



Pregrass of the guidetfiens

ISUMmanyvs 8
0]

PapertinX Group (in liquidation)| 01funes2020} 17

, FOR020 0ol tLEal




Progress of the
liquidations
Summary

(0160

)

. Progréss of the liquidations

Book debts

Debtor collections have continued via Moreton Smith
Receivables Limited and Shoosmiths LLP, with book debt

recoveries in the period of £1,584 in HSPG, £80,137 in

PPX Europe, £5,191 in RHG, £292 in RHUK and £4,129
in TPC.

" Intercompany claims / Estimated future

realisations

As previously reported, negotiations and discussions
with the Dutch administrators of PPX NL Holdings
reached a successful resolution in respect of the dispute
regarding ownership of debtors’ monies whlch was
found in our favour

We aIso,assusted the Dutch administrators with
information requests to substantiate the claims of the

- PaperlinX UK -companies and anticipate further small- .
distributions in due course in PPX Treasury, HSPG, PPX -

Europe and RHG. Upon receipt of these funds a third
and final distribution to unsecured creditors of the
Companies will be-made but the timing and quantum of
these distributions is not yet known.-

Dividend d|str|but|ons

On 7 February 2020, a notice of intended d|V|dend for
the second distribution- was issued to creditors,
requesting claims were submitted by the Iast date for

proving, being 6 March 2020.

In the intervening period a number of additional

‘creditors claims were received in TPC, HSPG HSP and

PPX Europe.

A second interim dlstnbutlon was subsequently
declared on 6 May 2020.

Plgase refer to pages 29 to 31 for further details
Statutory tasks
During the period we have carried out the following

. tasks which primarily refate to fulfilment of statutory -

and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

+ Case management

* Statutory reporting;

» Correspondence;

. 'Cas'hiering functions; and

'+ Tax and VAT

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement
but do not generate any direct Fnancnal benefit for
creditors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (In liguidation) | 01 June 2020



Progress of the
liquidations
Summary

(continued)

Progress of the liquidation (continued)

Cost of the work done during the report period
The following costs were paid during the rebort period:
Legal fees h '

The following fees have been paid in the period in

relation to advice received in relation to final - L. ' -
settlements with the Dutch administration from Jones .

Day, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise

- and experience in dealing with these types of

liquidations:

+ PPX Europe - £13,982

+ RHG - £18,280

+ PPX Treasury - £18,298
» HSPG - £266

Debt cpllection costs

Moreton Smith have provided services in relation to
debtor recoveries ‘and costs paid during the period are
as follows: . .

+ RHG - £2,432

+ PPX UK - £39

* HSPG - £1,137

Liquidatoré’ remuneration and expenses

Further information on these costs is provided on page
35. ' :

\

- All costs have been paid, as shown in the receipts and

payments account on pages 10 to 27.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - TPC

Q0
0

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 .
£ Notes Period To date

Receipts ’

Sale of Tax Losses

Intercompany Distribution - Ireland
Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Cash Transferred from Administration

VAT Reclaimed from Administration
Bank Interest Gross

‘Intercompany Distribution

Sundry Refunds

Total receipts

Payments

Trading Reallocation

ROT Settlement Costs
Utilities .
Professional Fees

Legal Fees

Intercompany Adjustments
Debt Collection Costs
Administrators’ Fees
Liquidators' Fees
Liquidators' Expenses
Agents'/Valuers' Fees
Professional Fees

Storage Costs

Insurance of Assets
Employer's NI contributions
Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditor Dividend
Preferential Creditor Dividend
Total payments

ﬁalance .

Made up of:

VAT Receivable -

Interest Bearing Current Account
Balance in hand

o>»00

- 22,592
- 26,184
4,120 424,503
- 7,983
- 12,906,310
- 1,501,616
3,863 49,967

- 1,417,298 -

1,800 1,800
9,792" 16,358,253

- 29,813

- 3,300

- 143

- 1,776

- 41,009

- 270,193
(2,315 - - 6,941
- 798,024
53,571 556,852
115 115

- 3,658
.- 1,058
4,911 . 24,379
- 11,533

- 1,067

26 176
1,317,201 13,872,544

- 253,691
1,373,509 15,876,270
481,983

11,243

470,740

481,983

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment. : N

Notes to receipts and payments account -

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

_ B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable

and will be accounted for' to HMRC in due course.

C -Cash transferred and VAT Reclaimed from the
administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the
receipts and payments account in the final
administration report for cash transferred
(£12,968,220) included an amount of £61,890 relating
to VAT reclaimed that hadn't yet been transferred from
PPX Europe, the principal member of the VAT group.
These funds were actually received in the liquidation.
Reconciliations were completed following the move
from administration to liquidation and the adjustments -
made to the VAT reclaimed from the administration
figure included in the receipts and payments account in
the final administration report (£1,760,001), as it was
inaccurately stated.

D - A catch up dividend was paid during the period.
Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable adjusted in the .
current period. for unclaimed / returned dividends. The
unclaimed dividends were paid to The Insolvency
Service after the end of the period covered by this

report. .

E - This relates to reallocation of trading profits,
transfer of book debt receipts, VAT reallocation and
apportionment of costs in relation to the Companies.

" F - Debt collection costs have been refunded during the

period.-
Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). Thefe may therefore
appear to be r0und|ng errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Paperllnx Group (in fiquidation) | 01 June 2026 10



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - RHG

OO

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and.payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

Receipts .
Sale of Tax Losses - 22,592
Trading Reallocation - . 4849
Intercompany Adjustments - 691,297
Intercompany Distribution - Ireland - 116,434
Freehold Land & Property - 787,500
Book Debts ) . 5,191 5,191
Intragroup Distributions - PPX Nemerlands - 387,071
Sale of Brands B - 2,539
Insurance Refund - 2,300
Funds Tranferred from Administration  * C . - 8,045,086
Bank Interest Gross A 12,364 50,082
Intercompany Distribution D - 6,702,432
International Payment Refund - - 114,308
Total receipts : ' 17,555 16,931,682
Payments

Utilites A 5,040
Legal Fees . . 18,280 101,740
Deductions re Sale of Brand . - 100
VAT Reclaimed from Administration C - 153,379
Debt Collection Costs 2,432 2,432
Administrators' Fees - 311,632
Liquidators’ Fees 21,125 454,364
Committee Expenses - 294
Agents'/Valuers' Fees - 27,035
Legal Expenses ° 1,911 1,911
Stationery ' . . - © 147
Other Professional Fees .- - 2,421
Postage & Redirection - 304
Rates - . Le31
Employer's.NI Contributions - 6,956
Bank Charges 7 : 141
Pension Schemes - 1,000
Employees . D - 2,674
.Preferential Creditor Dlstrlbutlon D - 243,266
Unsecured Creditor Distribution . D 119,520 .10,777,713
Total payments 163,275 12,093,980
Batance - L e
Made up of: -
Interest Bearing Bank Account A - 4,820,938
VAT Receivable . B . 16,763 -

Balance in hand 4,837,702

A receiptsband payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April 2020,
and all transactions since the date of our appointment.

" Notes to receipts and payments account

A - Ali funds are held in an interest bearing bank account.
The associated corporation tax on interest recelved will be
accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown néet of VAT which is recoverable and
will be accounted for to HMRC i in due course.

C - Cash Transferred and VAT reclaimed from the
administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the
receipts and payments account in the final administration
report for cash transferred (£8,140,489) included an .
amount of £95,403 relating to VAT reclaimed that hadn't yet
been transferred from PPXE, the principal member of the
VAT group. These funds were actually received in the
liquidation. Reconciliations were completed following the
move from the administration to liquidation and the
adjustments made to the VAT Payable from administration
figure included in the receipts and payments account in the
final admlnlstratlon report (£114,825) as it was inaccurately
stated.

D - A catch up dividend was paid durmg the period. Interim
dividend to unsecured creditors including intercompany
receivable / payable adjusted in the current period for
unclaimed / returned dividends. The unclaimed dividends
were paid to The Insolvency Service after the end of the
period covered by this report.

E - This relates to reallocation of frading profits, transfer of
book debt receipts, VAT reallocation and apportionment of
costs in relation to the Companies.

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for

presentational purposes only). There may therefore appear .
to be rounding errors.

®© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group {in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 11



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - PPX
Europe

OO

0

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

Recelpts

Book Debts

Intragroup Distributions - PPX Netherlands -
Cash transferred from Administration

VAT Reclaimed from Administration

Bank Interest Gross

Intercompany Distribution

Total recelpts

Payments

Legal Fees

Intercompany Adjustments
lntercompav'\y Distribution
Debt Collection Costs E
Specific Bond

Administrators' Fees

Administrators' Expenses

Uquidators' Fees

Courier

Storage Costs *

Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditor Dividend

Total payments

oo

Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable - . ) B
Interest Bearing Bank Account A
Balance In hand .

> 00

80,137 489,828
- 4,073,041

-. 14,548,768

- 4,858
11,991 59,068
4398 . 4398

—_—r - 9300
96,526 19,179,961

13,982 60,007
{144,855) 391,678
- 12,059,880
(1,137) 135,882

- © 230

- 670,175

- 9,737

33,763 249,841

- : 73

- 4,384

- . 63

- iomen

(98,227) 14,860,627

4,319,334

2,398
4,316,936
4,319,334

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite, -
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our -
appointment. :

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums-are shown net of VAT which is recoverable
and will be accounted fo_r to HMRC in due course.

C ~ Cash Transferred / VAT Reclaimed from
administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the
receipts and payments account in the final’

" administration report for cash transferred

(£14,319,378) did not include an amount of £229,390
relating to VAT.reclaimed and due to other companies in ..
the VAT group. These funds were actually transferred in
the liguidation. Reconciliations were completed following.

. the move from the administration to liquidation and the

adjustments made to the VAT Reclaimed from the
administration figure to reflect the correct figure as
shown in'the receipts and payments account in the final
administration report (£4,858).

D - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable adjusted in the
current period for unclaimed / returned dividends. The
unclaimed dividends were paid to The Insolvency
Service after the period covered by this report.

.E - Debt collection costs have been reallocated during

the period.
Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) { 01 June 2020 12



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - HSPG

OO
®

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

Recelpts

Sale of Tax Losses . . - 22,592
Intercompany Adjustments . - 130,848
Refund of Overcharge to International Payment - 1,197
Book Debts 1,584 1,584
Intragroup Distributions - PPX Netherlands - T 77,578
Sundry Refund 886 886
Funds Transferred from Administration c 1,797,857
VAT Reclaimed from Administration o} - 93,680
Bank Interest Gross A 4,700 14,146
Intercompany Distribution D - 3,772,227
Total recelpts 7,170 5,912,596
Payments

Trading Reallocation E - 6,413
Legal Fees Lo 266 13,172
Debt Collection Costs . 1,137 1,137
Administrators’ Fees__ . - 176,988
Liquidators' Fees ) 22,999 269,497
Professional Fees . . . 459
Employer's Nat. Ins, - 1,215
Bank Charges i 52 81
Unsecured Creditor Dividend o D 133 3,666,303
Preferential Creditor Dividend - 89,527
Total payments 24,587 4,224,792
Balance 1,687,803
Made up of: B -
VAT Receivable B 4,594
Interest Bearing Current Account A - 1,683,209

Balance In hand

1,687,803 -

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April

2020, and all transactions since the date of our

appointment.
Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable
and will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

C - Cash Transferred / VAT Reclaimed from
administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
Liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the
receipts and payments account in the final
administration report for cash transferred (£1,873,034)

‘included an amount of £75,177 relating to VAT

reclaimed that hadn‘t yet been transferred from PPXE,
the principal member of the VAT group. These funds
were actually received in the liquidation. Reconciliations
were compléted following the move from the .
administration to liquidation and the adjustments made
to the VAT Reclaimed from administration figure
included in the receipts and payments account in the
final administration report (£106,569) as it was

“inaccurately stated.

D - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable adjusted in the
current period for unclaimed / returned dividends. The
unclaimed dividends were paid to The Insolvency
Service after the period covered by this report.

E - This relates to reallocation of trading profits,
transfer of book debt receipts, VAT reallocation and
apportionment of costs in relation to the Companies.
Ro_undil)g'note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational -purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

@© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 13



- Progress of the
liquidations
‘Receipts and
payments - PPX
Brands

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payﬁents account

- 04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

£ . . Notes Period To date
Receipts . -
Funds Transferred from Admmlstratlon c - 28,856
VAT Redaimed from Administration” C - 810
Bank Interest Gross A 14 116
Total receipts 14 29,781
° ?avmen!sv B
Intercompany Adjustment . . E - 500
Intercompany Distribution * D,E N - 9,363
Unsecured Creditor Dividend . o - 14,919
Total payments N - 24,782
Balance . 4,999
Made up of: .
Interest Bearing Bank Account A 4,999
Batance In hand T 4,993

TA receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
. detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
- 2020, and all transactlons since the date of our

appointment.
Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest-
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown net of VAT wh|ch is accounted
for to HMRC.

C - Cash Transferred / VAT Reclaimed from
Administration relates to the surplus realised durmg the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
Liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the -
receipts and payments account in the final

administration report for cash transferred (£28,856)

" included an amount of £310 relating to VAT reclaimed

that hadn't yet been transferred from PPXE, the principal
member of the VAT group. These funds were actually
received in the liquidation. Reconciliations were -
completed following the move from the administration

" to liquidation and the adjustments made to the VAT

Reclaimed from Administration figure to reflect the:
correct figure as shown in'the receipts and payments
account in the final administration report (£810)

D - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable.

E - An intercompany adjustment of £500 has been
posted in the period relating to a.balance previously
included within the intercompany distribution costs.

Roundmg note

_In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for

presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors. -

. © 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 14



" Progress of the

liquidations
Receipts and
payments - PPX
Investments

OO

00

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 A 2016 to 03 April 2020

Receipts

Cash Transferred from Administration
VAT Reclaimed from 'Administration

Bank Interest Gross
Total receipts
‘

Payments

Intercompany Distribution
Administrators' Fees -~
Liquidators' Fees

Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditor Dividend
Total payments

~Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable

Interest Bearing Bank Account
Balance in hand

.

>00

»®

- 4,350,532
- 80
650 15,534
650 4,366,146

- 3,648,968
- 21,148
12,332 68,436

- . 9 -

- 398,005
12,332 4,136,567

229,579

2,466

227,112
229,579

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our

‘appomtment

Notes to r

ipts and pay! ts account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest

-received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable
and will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

C - Cash Transferred / VAT Reclaimed from
administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
liquidation bank account. The movement in the period is
to correct an error in our last report.

D - Interim dividend to unsecured créditors including
intercompany receivable / payable.

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PapertinX Group {in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 15



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments — PPX
Treasury o

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payménts account

04 Aprif 2016 to 03 April 2020 .
£ Notes  Period To date

Recelpts

Intragroup Distributiqns - PPX Netherlands - 5,330,175
Cash Transferred from Administration [o} A 2,007,449
Bank Interest Grosg A 15,082 24,599

Total receipts 15,082 7,362,222

Payments

Legal Fees : 18,298 - 47,797
Intercompany Distribution D - 1,441,532
Administrators’ Fees - 14,865
Liquidators' Fees 10,353 71,534
Corporation Tax . . 652 1,119
Bank Charges . . . 3 16
Unsecured Creditor Dividend D - 328,748

Total payments 29,306 1,905,611

Balance . ) 554555612

. Made up of: .
VAT Receivable B 3,523
Interest Bearing Bank Account A 5,453,088
Balance in hand . - N 5,456,612

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our,
apponntment

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for.to HMRC in due course.

-B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable

and will be accounted for to HMRC in due course..

'C - Cash Transferred from adminijstration relates to the

surplus realised during the prior administration which
has been paid across to the liquidation bank account.

D - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable.

Rounding note

In preparing this report, ﬁgures\ have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore .
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP'| PaperfinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 16



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments ~ PPX
Services

| 2016 to 03 April 2020

Receipts

Sale of Tax Losses

Trading Reallocation

Sundry Refunds

Cash Transferred from Administration
VAT Transferred from Administration
Bank Interest Gross

Intercompany Distribution

. Total recelpts

Payments

Heat & Light

Intercompany Adjustments
Specific Bond
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators' Expenses .
Liquidators' Fees

Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditor Dividend
Total payments

Balance

Made up of:

VAT Receivable

Interest Bearing Bank Account
Balance in hand

Notes

>®

iquidators’ recelpts and pavments account

Period To date

- 22,592

- 31,377

- 5,962

- 453,017

- 323

776 2,794

- 3081 1,115,765

3,857 1,631,830

- 31,821

- 14,920

- 230

- 93,502

- 24

18,171 140,796

26 54

5,014 1,078,731

23,211 1,360,078
271,752 )

3,634

268,118

. 271,752

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appomtment

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All. sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable
and will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

C ~ Cash Transferred / VAT Reclaimed from
Administration relates to the surplus realised during the
prior administration which has been paid across to the
liquidation bank account. The final balance shown in the

- receipts and payments account in the final

administration report for cash transferred (£449,936)
did not include an amount of £3,081 relating to VAT-
reclaimed and due to another company in the VAT
group. These funds were transferred in the liquidation.

D - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors including
intercompany receivable / payable adjusted in the
current period for unclaimed / returned dividends. The
unclaimed dividends were paid to The Insolvency

‘Service during the period covered by this report.

E - This relates to reallocation of trading profits,
transfer of book debt receipts, VAT reallocation and
apportionment of costs in relation to the Companies

F - Reconciliations have been undertaken resulting in
intercompany adjustments being made relating to
reallocation of trading profits, transfer of book debt
receipts, VAT reallocation and apportionment of costs |n
relation to the Companies.

Roundmg note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors. .

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in fiquidation) | 01 June 2020 17



‘Progress of the

liquidations
Receipts and

payments - Contract

Paper Limited

OO -
)
@0

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross
Intercompany Distribution
Total receipts

Payments
Administrators' Fees

.Unsecured Creditor Dividend

Total payments
Balance"
Made up of:

Interest Bearing Bank Account
Balance in hand

219 452
- 270,286

[T AT
219 270,738

- 25,000
- 166,206
- 191,207

79,531

et -

79,531
79,531

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment. : -

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank -
account. The associated corporation tax on interest .
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted for. to
HMRC. | : '

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been -rounded (for -

presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

® 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liguidation) | 01 June 2020 18



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - Howard
Smith Paper Limited

0 QO
@0
@0

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016-to 03 April 2020
:

- Receipts

Bank Interest Gross A 122 266
Intercompany Distribution - 160,643
‘Total receipts - 122 160,909
Payments . - . ©
Administrators' Fees - 25,000
. Unsecured Creditor Dividend " * - 91,843
Total payments - 116,843
Balance - - — 34,088

Made up of:

. Interest Bearind Bank Account, A . 44,066

Balance’in hand 44,066

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment.

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds'are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted for to
HMRC. S

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors. -

<

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) { 01 June 2020 19



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments -
PaperlinX (UK)
Limited

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account -

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

Receipts - ) .

Bank Interest Gross A 219 433
Intercompany Distribution C - - 192,255
Total receipts . 219 192,688
Payments o . .
Agents'/Valuer's Fees - 39 39
_Bank Charges ) o T 1
Unsecured Creditor D|V|dend ’ c - - 113,243
Total payments 40 113,283 -
-Balance ) 29,405 ‘
Made . up of: ’

VAT Receivable . B 8
Interest Bearing Bank Account A . ' 79,397
Balance in hand . __79,405

A receipts and payments account is provided.opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment.

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in aninterest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest

_received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is recoverable
and will be accounted for to HMRC in due-course,

Rounding note

In preparing this report, Fgures have been rounded (for
présentational purposes only). There may therefore ’
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 20



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments - Pinnacle
Film and Board Sales
Limited

0 JO®)
©0
00

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020
£

Notes Period ° To date

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross A 15 28

Intercompany Distribution c . - __ - 5,382

Total receipts 15 5,410

Payments

:Total paymerits - -
 Balance 5410

Made up of: . .

Interest Bearing Bank Account A 5,410,

Balance in hand - . 5,410

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment.

Notes to receip and pay ts account

A - All funds are held in @n interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted for to

HMRC.

Rounding note )

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors. . ’

- © 2020 Defoitte LLP | PaperiinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 21



Progress of the
liquidations
. Receipts and

payments - Precision

Publishing Papers
Limited :

[ Q®)
@0

Joint Liquidators' receipts and'payments account
04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 -
Period To date

£ Notes

Receipts . . : .

Bank Interest Gross . A - 10 20
Intercompany Distribution C - 3,782
Total receipts . 10 3,802 -
Payments

Total payments ) - - -
Balance 3,802

Made up of:

Interest Bearing Bank Account A 3,802
Balance in hand

3,802 )

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment. .

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.
All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted for to
HMRC. : C o

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have beenbroundegj (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors. .

@ 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 22



Progress of the
liguidations
Receipts and
payments - RHUK

GO
(o)

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 )
,

Receipts L

.Book Debts R, 292 292
Bank Interest Gross A. ) 696 1,418
Intercompany Distribution [of 266 804,083

Total receipts 1,254 805,794

P'avments . . ) .
Administrators' Fees . - 25,000
Bank Charges . 1 1

Unsecured Creditor Dnvudend
Total payments

- 528,068
1 553,069

Balance' 252,725
Made up of:
Interest Bearing Bank Account A 252,725

Balance in hand 252,725

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment.

Notes to receipts and pay s account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted
for to HMRC.

C - Interim dividend to unsecured creditors |nclud|ng
intercompany recelvable / payable.

Rounding note )

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) |‘01 June 2020 > 23



Progress of the
liquidations
Receipts and
payments — Sheet
and Roll Convertors
Limited - '

0JQ/®)
®
@

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

‘04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 .

Receipts .

Bank Interest Gross
Intercompany Distribution
Total receipts

Payments
Total payments

Balance -

Made up of:. )
Interest Bearing Bank Account

" Balance in hand

38 71
- 13,505

38 13,576

P —

_—

13!576

13,576

13,576

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment. .

Notes to receipts and pay t: it

A - Al funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

Alt sums are shown net of VAT which is.accounted for to
HMRC.

Rounding note ' .
In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for

presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

-

@ 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 .24



Progress of the
liquidations
‘Receipts and
payments - The M6.
Paper Group Limited

010
o)}
06

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 :

Receipts .
Bank Interest Gross A 2,369 . 4,784,
" Intercompany Distribution C C- 2,679,222
Total receipts 2,369 2,684,006
' Payments . R
Administrators' Fees ) - 25,000
Corporation Tax 315 315
Bank Charges 3 ' 3
Unsecured Creditor Dlvndend . C - 1,799,665
Total payments . 318 1,824,983
Balance 839,023

Made up of:
Interest Bearing Bank Accoun A

¢ 859,023
Balance in hand . ) 859,023 -

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in-the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment,

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.
All sums are shown net of VAT which is accounted for to
HMRC.

Rounding note #

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liguidation) | 01 June 2020 25



Progress of the
liquidations '
Receipts and’
payments - W
Lunnon & Co Limited

‘OO
©0

Joint L|qu1dators receipts and payments account

“04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020 )

Receipts . .
Bank Interest Gross LA 1 18
Intercompany Distribution o - 25,454
Total receipts - 1 25,472
Payments : B
Administratprs' Fees ' - 25,000
" Unsecuréd Creditor Dividend - - 152
Total payments A - 25,152
Balance : - o - 3,
Made ﬁp of:.
Interest Bearing Bank Account A o 320
" Balance in hand 320 .
. =

A receipts and payments account is-provided opposite,
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment.

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in an interest bearing bank .
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course..
All sums -are shown net of VAT which is accounted for to
HMRC. :

Rounding note

In preparing this report, figures have been rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore -
appear to be rounding errors.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (In liquidation) | 01 June 2020 26
2,



Progress of the
liquidations -
Receipts and
payments - Trade
Paper Limited

010
@
<}

Joint Liquidators' receipts and payments account

04 April 2016 to 03 April 2020

A receipts and payments account is provided opposite;
detailing the transactions in the liquidation to 3 April
2020, and all transactions since the date of our
appointment. .

Notes to receipts and payments account

A - All funds are held in aninterest bearing bank
account. The associated corporation tax on interest
received will be accounted for to HMRC in due course.

B - All sums are shown.net of VAT which is accounted

Balance in hand

760

In preparing this report, figures have beeh rounded (for
presentational purposes only). There may therefore
appear to be rounding errors.

Receipts .
Bank Interest Gross A 2 4
Intercompany Distribution . - 756
Total receipts . 2 760.
‘Payments
v for to HMRC.
Total payments . - - Rounding note
Balance R 713
Made up of: .
Interest Bearing Bank Account A 760

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperiinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 27



Informationjfordcreditors)
2.9]

©Y2020]Deloitte, LLP | [PaperiinX Group (in liquidation))| [01})une 2020 MEE28]




Information for -

creditors

Outcome

OO

Secured creditors .
The Secured Creditors have been paid in full.
Preferential creditors .

Distributions of 100p in the £ have been made to the preferential creditors in RHG, TPC and HSPG for £246,020,
£253,691 and £87,527 respectively in December 2016.

Prescribed Part

~

The Prescribed Part does not apply in any of the PPX UK companies, as there are no remaining creditors secured by

way of floating charges.
Unsecured creditor distribution -
First interim- distribution, March 2018

As previously reported, intercompany dividends have been declared / paid in all companies as shown in the table
below. : . '

Distributing Entities

Intercompany Dividend Receiving PPX Europe (£) PPX PPX PPX Treasury Total

Entities Investments Brands (€3] [€3)
(£) (£)

The Paper Company Limited 1,202;347 . - - .214,952 1,417,298
Robert Home Group Limited . 6,702,432 - - - 6,702,432
Howard Smith Paper Group Limited L - 3,648,968 9,363 113,896 3,772,227
Paperlinx Services (Europe) Limited - - - - 1,112,684 - 1,112,684 . -
Paperlinx (UK) Limited 192,255 ’ - - - - 192,255
Contract Paper Limited " 270,286. - - co- 270,286
Howard Smith Paper Limited 160,643 R - - 160,643
Pinnacle Film & Board Sales Limited . 5382 - - - 5,382
Precision Publishing Papers Limited 3,782 - - - . 3,782
Robert'Home UK Limited 803,817 . - . - N 803,817
Trade Paper Limited . 756 - - - 756
The M6 Paper Group Limited 2,679,222 - - - 2,679,222

- Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited 13,505 - .- - . 13,505 .
W.Lunnon & Company Limited 25,454 = - - . 25,454
Total . . © 12,059,880 3,648,968 9,363 1,441,532 17,159,743

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperfinX Group (in Ilquldation) | 01 June 2020

29



Information for
creditors

Outcome (cont.)

0 QO

Unsecured'creditors (cont.)

The first interim distributions as detailed in the table
below were paid by 14 of the 18 companies on 29 March
2018.

Company Amount Pence in the £

Distributed
€3]
The Paper Company Limited 13,872,751 37.42p
" -Robert Home Group Limited 10,777,713 4.98p
Howard Smith Paper Group Limited 3,666,303 7.56p
Paperinx Treasury (Europe)-Limited 328,748 5.82p
Papedinx Investments (Europe) Limited 398,005 7.23p
Paperinx Services (Europe) Limitéd 1,074,376 12.41p
Papedinx Brands (Europe) Limited 14,919 0.63p
Paperinx (Europe) Limited : 1,278,678 . 23.06p
Paperlinx (UK) Limited 113,243 100p
Contract Paper Limited . 166,206 100p
Howard Smith Paper Limited 91,843 - 100p
Robert Home UK Limited . 528,068 100p
The M6 Paper Group Limited 1,799,665 . 100p
- W.Lunnon & Company Limited . 152 100p
—34,110,671

Please note the above table has been updated ih the
current period to take into account top up dividends
paid. A number of duplicate entries have been identified
and corrected which reduces the overall amount
previously disclosed as paid acrass the distributing

‘entities. The above figures therefore represent the

actual distributions paid, including the value of
unclaimed dividends paid to the Insolvency Service, as
shown in the respective receipts and payments
accounts.

Second interim distribution, May 2020 '
On 7 February 2020, a notice of intended dividend for
the second distribution was issued to creditors, °

requesting claims were submitted by the last daté for
proving, being 6 March 2020.

A second interim unsecured dividend was declared on 6

May 2020 for which it is antlc1pated payment will be
issued by the end of June 2020.

Further information relating to this dmdend payment
WI|| be reflected in future reports.

Estimated future outcome

We anticipate there will be a third and final dividend to
unsecured creditors. The exact timing and quantum of
this dividend to unsecured creditors is not yet known
and is dependent on the receipt of a final dividend from

_ PPX NL Holdings.

Given the level of realisations and costs in Pinnacle Film
and Board Sales Limited, Precision Publishing Papers
Limited, Sheet and Roll Convertors Limited and Trade
Paper lelted ‘we do not expect that there will be
sufficient funds to make a distribution in these entities
and we may seek to close these cases shortly.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperiinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 30



Information for
creditors

Outcome (cont.)

t

less

You do not need to prove your debt for dividend -
purposes if the amount you are owed is £1,000 or less,
unless you wish to vote in any decision procedure in
which case proof of claim must be given.

We will notufy you if funds become available for d|V|dend
purposes. Your claim will be admitted in the amount
shown in the Companies’ records/statement of affairs, If
you disagree with that amount you will be provided wnth
an opportumty to notify us of the correct amount.

Claims process - creditors with debts of more
than £1,000 B

Unsecured creditors with claims of more than £1,000
are invited to submit their claims to us by completing a
proof of debt form which is available on the liquidation
website and which should be sent to the address on
page 5, marked for the attention 6f Wendy Packwood.,

Claims process - creditors with debts of £1,000 or

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020

31



- Information for
"~ creditors

Statutory information

Howard Smith

PaperlinX
Services
(Europe) Limited

PaperlinX
(Europe) Limitéd

. "
Howard Smith
Paper Limited

The Paper
Company Limited

Robert Horne
Group Limited

Paper Group Cuntractl-::::;

Limited

Registered office

_ Hill House, 1 Little New Street, London, EC4A 3TR

Company number . 01995271 01138498 00584756 04707150 00935398 00744570

Date of appointment 04 April 2016 04 April 2016 04 April 2016 ~ 04 April 2016 04 April 2016 04 April 2016 - 04 April 2016

Couift Case Number 2424 of 2015 2426 of 2015 2431 of 2015 2436 of 2615 2433 of 2015 2421 of 2015 - 2425 of 2015

Court Name Hidh Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court ~

PaperlinX PaperlinX
Investments Treasury
{Europe) Limited (Europe) Limited

Pinnacle Film & Precision Robert Horne UK

Limited

Trade Paper
Limited

The M6 Paper
Group Limited

Board Sales Publishing Papers

Limited

04427116,

PaperiinX (UK) PaperfinX Brands
Limited (Europe) Limited §

02101016 04707159

04 April 2016 04 April 2016

2435 of 2015 2432 of 2015

Sheet and Roll
Convertors
Limited

W. Luanon &
Company Limited

Limited |

Registered office Hill House, 1 Little New Street,-London, EC4A 3TR

Company number 04434552 01764986 02430786 01859705 00391887 02737349 02755905

Date of appointment: 04 April 2016 04 April 2016 04 Aprit 2016 04 Aprit 2016 04 April 2016 04 April 2016. 04 April 2016

Court Case Number 2427 of 2015 2422 of 2015 ' 2420 of 2015 - 2434 of 2015 2428 of 2015 2437 of 2015 2429 of 2015

Court Name

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Corvinanies. Court

01336740 00457382

04 April 2016 04 April 2016

2430 of 2015 2438 of 2015

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 52



‘ Remunerationfandlexpenses
bointdliglidators - B

.I l ©12020,Deloitte LLP| [PapertinX Group (in liquidation),[{01})une 2020 JIE 33




Remuneration ahd
expenses.

Joint Liq‘uidators’
' remuneration

S

Joint Liquidators' remuneration
“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” is available for

download at www.deloitte.com/uk/paperlinx. Should
you require a paper copy, -please send your request in
writing to us at the address on page 5 and this will be
provided to you at no cost. :

Basis of remuneration
TPC, RHG and HSPG -

The basis of our remuneration was fixed on 8 June
2018 in respect of RHG and -17 June 2018 in respect of
HSPG and TPC by the Liquidation Committees’ by
reference to time properly given by the Joint
Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters
arising in the liquidations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at
the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

PPX Services, PPX Europe, PPX Investments and

PPX Treasury: ) -

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was
fixed by the unsecured creditors following a creditors
decision procedure on 17 June 2019 by reference to
time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work is
performed, plus VAT. :

Remaining Entities )

For the remaining entities, fixed fees of £25k plus VAT
were approved in the preceding administrations.

Fees have been drawn in respect of W. Lunnon &
Company Limited, The M6 Paper Group Limited, Robert
Horne UK Limited, Howard Smith Paper Limited and
Contract Paper Limited to date in the Liquidations, .

following receipt of funds through the intercompany
distributions. ’

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in fiquidation) |’ 01 June 2020

34



Remuneration and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration cont.

expenses -Time costs incurred and fees drawn to date
Joint Liquidators’ . 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020 Fees Drawn
. Average
.remuneration . Hours  Time costs (£) rate/hour Period (£)  Total (£)

(£/hr)

TPC : 1,246.0 566,985 - 455.0 53,571 556,852
RHG © 13281 627,475 - . 4725 21,125 - 454,364
HSPG 786.6 361,302 4593 " 22,999 269,497
PPX Europe 562.2 . 259,925 - 462:4 33,783 249,841
PPX Services 3555 150,988 424.7 18171 140,796
PPX Treasury 227.8 . 88,432 © 3883 10,353 71,534
PPX Investments 214.6° . 81,026 3775 12,332 68,436

4,721 _ - 2,136,133 172,334 1,811,320

Please refer to pages 36 to 42 where we have provided -
details of our actual time costs for the period of the
report and for-the entire period of our appointment. As
R : you will see our total time costs to date are shown in

: ’ the table above. :
Our time costs to date are broadly in line with
expectations in respect of all companies with the
exception of PPX Investments, PPX Services and PPX
» Treasury where costs are higher due to reporting and
. _ tax matters taking longer than anticipated.

- Where costs are higher than anticipated we may seek
approval in due course to draw a fee greater than the
amounts provided in our Fees Estimate.

Time'is charged in'six minute increments.

[01Q0)

® 2020 Delol;te LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 3s



TPC Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised
time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered.. The appropriate -
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and ex
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

perience, having regard to the complexity

&'%ﬂ‘s Avg Rate Hours) Avg RatcJINRTotal timc)
[Four} [i€]] [incurediin] e [incurred il I | G
[period] Gy || @ o date (€]
[Cashiering 129 233 274:’ 6,383] 1488 338] 50,318|
Case supenvision 236 249 408 10,169 2085 531 110627
Administrative activiies Case reviews 58| 26 345] ~_897| 84 353 2873)"
Case closue matters 28, - N | - -
Extemnal joint appointees . - -] [ - -
Compliance & IPS diary 38. 36 347 1,248 279 472 13,16
X - | 9 1.8 341 614]
Statutory & - |General reporting 38. 99 497 4,920 478 483 23,090
_| Statutory meetings 0 - -| [} 1.0 500
. . pointment matters .9 - -] [} 038 293
hitialactions Nt 5 5 g X 16 3_3?{
CDDA reporting 3.7 - -| 0] 37 3339
- igati 0. - -| [ 05 500
Total of above 486 643 368] 23,617 451.0 451
Taation Tax 81. 16.1 275 4,416 1486 294
VAT 214 1.5 529 734] 1 660
Book debts 45 - | 0| 3 571
Asset realisations Other assets a. 06 345 207 528,
Property - ¥ B | 0| 476|
) (Day 1 conirol of trading ¥ - B 0| - -
Trading |Ongoing trading - . - - -| [} - -
Closure of trade ) B | 0 (K] 428
Comespondence 84 99 328 3.:248) 1092 419
Employees - Employment tribunals 68.! - -] 0| 68. 480
[Pensions 134 2.0 345) 690 13. 423
- Creditors 73 63 320 2,017] 68 418
Committee 34 - -| 0 . 46 861
' Disyi Preferertial creditors - 384 - -| 0| 384 - 425
Unsecured creditors 2965 232 392 9,072] 2531 531
Total fees estimate 1,2256 1238 356.0 . 44,060 1,246.0 455.0

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | f’aperilnx Group (in liquidation) | pl June 2020

36



RHG Fees Estivmatevand time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to'the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised
time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The -appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

. Anticipated [Hours incurred SEIAVY Rate flime coste] [Hours incurred BG4 Rate [Total time}
[rour) e 2 P - [incuirea ] o e/
CERTNE) L e
1124 415 46,505 256 245 6279 141 333 47,048
" 265 538 142,681 238 a10 9.734| 239, 560 134.117|
Admiristrative activities 3 382 X1 345, 35| 3 381 1,498
3. 500 - ] 06, 515 309)
intses . 0. 515 - .| -
Compliance & PS diary Xl 330 38 347, 131 311
07 595 5 . :
Statutory & compliance 40 503 107 480, 5136 2!
500] - E
— 293] - -
Iniial actions X 335 - "
N CDDA reporting .3 287 - -]
Investigations |tmestigaliors 63 773] - -] X
Total of above categories 509.7 493 64.0 IE 22,50 472
raation Tax j - 7.1 425 310 240 7.462| 1433 |
aa VAT 37.7 7a1 09 575 489) 3.
. Book debls *206 583 - | of 350
N Other assets 5. 569 - N of 8.0
Asset realisano.m Property 25, 554 N | [] 262
[Antecedert transaciors - 1. ) 611 [X] 575 58| 13
Tradi . [Onsoing trading [) 210 . - 0 -
Trading Ciosur of trade 2, 4% - - o 51
Commespondence 111 410 2_25' 518) 123.
* Employees [Employment triburals 52. 395| 305 458 53
[Pensions - 351 . 450 780 7170 34
Creditors 64 242 7 264 481 70.
Correspondence Committe 34 841 - - X
S Preferential croditors 474 395| ) - - - a7.
Distributions Unsecured craditors 321, 523 29 57 7481 2685
1424 367 34,956 1,328

| Total fees estimate 1,368.: 4882

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | Paﬁeﬂlnx Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 37



HSPG Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

Al pértners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to thé case recorded their time spent working on the case on a cdmputerised
time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity

of the relevant work the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

FW i Anticipated Time and Costs per Fees Estimategl fActual Time and Costs
Avg Rate jrime costs] ‘W mxm
[rours) [fees] & [ncurrod in i I ey GD
| . mﬁ)
- Cashiering 1120 - 15| 256 245] 6.279 1412 333]
Case supenvsion 2653 538 238 410| 9.734 238. 560
Admiristrative activities Case reviews . . 382 0.1 345 35| 3 381
Case closure matters. 33 500 - - [ [Y 51?|
Extemal joint appointees. . 515 - | 0| - |
[Compliance & IPS diary a1. 390 38 347 1.317) 311 ﬂl
— 0 595, - E 0 ) 595|
40.1 503 10.7 480 5,136] 42! 512}
I 500]- - ] [ 500)
| Appointment matters .S - -] . 293
itial actions Notficatons ; - - X 335)
- CDDA reporting ¥ - ] 3. 287
investigaiions ¥ - ] 5. —773]
Total of above categories . 509.; 64.0 352] 22,50° 472, 480
X Tation Tax 7. 310 240 7,462 143, 343
. VAT 37 09 575 489) 33, 772,
- [Book debis 204 - g 0| 35. 739
Asset realisations Other assats S = - - 9| &4 553
Property 25.! - -| [ 26.: 555
Antecedert transactions 1. 0.1 575 58] -1 608
- Orgaing trading 0. - | o| - -|
Trading Closure of trade 3, B I~ o| | 54 323
Comespondence 11, 225| 53{ 123 420
Employees [Employment tibusals 52. 30| 458| 53. 392]
[Pensions 35. - 780 1171 34 522]
- Creditors 64. Kl 264] 481 70. a5
 Gomespondence * [Commites 4 - ] a 861
N . Preferential craditors a7.4 - | 47. 395 X
’ Distribuions Unsecured creditors 321, 29 327 729 268 503 _I
Total fees estimate 1,358. 1424 367 44,955 1,328. 4728 627476

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperfinX Group (in tiquidation) | 01 June 2020

‘38



PPX Europe Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

- All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised
} time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexnty
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

[Actiit/] -1

!
Avg Rate, fAnticipated, [Hours] Avg RatcJRMRT im 210 {5)
[hours) &h [tees) lincurred in] Eih [incurrod in] E/h
)] period mﬂ
[Cashiering 872 373 32.520) ) 261 2,580} 9.9 "325]
Case supervision . 99.8 468| 46,686/ 1.1 - . 440 4,901 778 452
Administrative activities Case reviews . 23 406 9461 - 0.1 345 35] 24 403
: Case closure matters 144 500 7.200} - - o| - - B

|External joint appointees 03]- 515, 129) - _-I _ol B B 0
Statutory & Compliance & [PS diary 29.7 398| 11,826, 29 356 1,01 25.2 417]
- General reporting - 14.3 503[ 7.195] 10.1 441 4,430 22.7 477!
. Appointment matters 05 260 130 B N 0 05 260
- : ital actions Notifications - 0.7 335 235 - - - 0] C 0.7 335
CDDA reporting 80 242 1,933 S B 0 8.0 242|
. Ihvestigations 5 .48 947 .4,499] - - 0] 4.8 947
Total of above categories 261.9] - 433 113,298 34.0 381 12,353 238.9 401
. ) Tax 45.4 429 19,468 48 307 1,469] 51.5 379

Taxation

. VAT 17.3 550 9,507} 1.2 495 569 20.1 585
Asset Book debts B 228.2 -515 117,545} 1.2 695 834) 233.0 529
Other assets N -l -] 0 C- - - 0 0.5 575
. Ongoing trading ) 0.3 210 63| - - 0] - -
Trading Gosure of trade N B B o B s o 03 210
Employment tribunals - 0.3 935 281 - ) - 0} 0.3 935
M Pensions 1.3 351 457] . - - 0f 0.1 425
’ Correspondence {Creditors 10 424 4,644 - B 0 2.1 326
Distributions . {Unsecured creditors - 46.4 569 26,388 4.6 370 1,702 15.4 549
Total fees estimate : 612.1 476.5 291,650 45.8 383.1 17,533 562.2 . 462.4

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in tiquidation) | 01 June 2020 39



PPX Services Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised

- time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, havmg regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets bemg realised and/or claims agreed

[acvi] -
Avg Rate [HourY ffimcjcosts) . Vg Rat-JRT otal tim]
hours] E£/h incurred in} (/] [incurredind e to) £/h . @&EB
ey :
. Cashiering 350 15 240 . 2,765 58.6 322 . 188741,
L o Case supervision 479 12.1 372 4,498 54.8 446 24,424
Admiistrative actviies I Case roviews 23 X 35 35 24 374 508
Case closure matters 7.2 - - - - - = - -
Statutory & Compliance & [PS diary 19.2 29 356 1,015 ~ 216 436 9,423
General reporting 6.7 4.0 441 1,742 125 438 5,480
; N Appointment matters 09 - ) - - 0.9 293 - 264
ital actions [Fotiications 07 - - - 07 EES 73
Investigations CDDA reporting 29 - - - 2.9 | 299 852
Total of above categories 1228] 30.5 330 10,054 1543 164 60,459 |
Taxation Tax 393 1.8 ~ 252 2,963 63.4 390 24,752
VAT 8.1 0.3 575 144 8.1 577 4,676
Asset Other assets 0.1 - - - 0.1 645 T 65|
Property 03 - - - 03 515 128
N Monitoring trading - - L - - - -
Trading - Closure of trade 16.3 - - - 16.3 429 6,966
Employment tribunals 04 - - - 0.4 935 374
N M " | Pensions. 0.7 * - - 0.1 425 i
C Creditors. - 20.6 4.1 271 1,113 22.2 362 | - 5.03_3_‘
Distributions Unsecured creditors - 964 9.7 351 3,31 90.4 503 45,482
Total fees estimate 304.9 .58.3 314.0 17,664 355.5 424.7 150,988

N

© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperiinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020

a0



PPX Treasury Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 April 2016 to 3 April 2020

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the case on a computerised
time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experlence, having regard to the complexity
‘of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

hours] ab o® ircurred ind fncarred 1o FCOs <]
[period (£)] am [incurred to]
it £ )]
Cashiering 235 15.9 238 3,779, 45.9 281 12,913
- . Case supervision 374 8.4 . 386| 3,244 43.6 424 18.451
Administrative actiites I e rovews [ X 345 3 5 338 1668
Case closure matters 4.1 - - 0) 0.5 . 760 380)
& [PS di . . 4 |- ~
Statutory & Compliance IPS iary 15.8 29 356 1,015] 204 415 8,445
General reporting 6.3 4.7 411 1.913] . 133 418 - 5,566
N N Appointment matters 05 T- - 0| 0.5 260 130
ital actions Notfications 07 B B o 07 335 75
. Investigations. CDDA reporting 39 - - 0| 3.9 276 1,062]
Total of above categories j 96.7 31.9 313 9,98_51 133.6 366 48,849
Taxation Tax 232 31.6 255 8,053 - 59.7 278 16,556}
VAT 5.2 0.3 575 144 5.3 597 3,136
[Book debts 13 - - 0) 127 893 11.341
Asset

Other assets - - - [} 0.7 536

N Ongoing trading 05 - -| 0 - . -
Trading [Cosure of trade 5 B s o 05 710 105
Employees Pensions 17 5 | [ T4 425 595
Correspondence ]Credilars 37 0.2 34?] 69| 17 439 747|
Distributions {Unsecured creditors 16.9 4.0 “414] 1,658] 123 549 6,728]
Total fees estimate B 136.0 67.9 293.1 19,908 227.8 - 388.3 88,432

. © 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in ilquldaﬂon) | 01 June 2020 41



2

PPX Investments Fees Estimate and time costs for the period of the Liquidation 4 Apfil 2016 to 3 April 2020

- All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time.s'pent working on the case on a computerised

time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The appropriate
staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the compleX|ty
of the relevant work the financial value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

[actwity) Anticipated)Timejand,CostsiperFees N J

[Etinai)
[hours] a (EE
¢ [Cashiering 230 357
s " - Case supervision 36.1 485
Administrative activities Case reviews 33 309
Case closure matters 36 500
Compfiance & IPS diary 140 a2
| Stattory & General reporting - 50 504
- . Appointment matters 05] 260 - - o] | 0.5 26£|
ial actions Notfications 07 335 5 - o o7 335
Investigations - | co0a reporting . 3.3 332 - - [ 3.3 332
Total of above categories N 895 52 773 330] 9,208] 120.8 391
Taxation Tax . 350 283 27 479 1.273] 65.2 252
X VAT 72 637 . - 03 575 14_4| 8.2 652
Asset [Book debts__ 26 - 529 1,375 07 780 546 a4 725|
|Property - 32] .. 490 1,567 - e 0 S 32 490
Trading Closure of trade . 0.5 210 . 105| - - 0] 0.5 210
Eployees Pensions 13 569]. 727 - -| [ 1.0 623
Correspondence | Creditors j 34 480 - 1,608 0.2 345! 6_91 1.3 511
Distributions |Unsecured creditors 16.7 . 594] 9,914] 1.9 406| 771, 10.0 591
Total foes ostimate - 159.4 4294 68,436 336 3572 12,007 2146 377.5

@© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 a2



Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed information'

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by
_us direct to third parties and
for which no ap;iroval is
required.

Category 2 Disbursements

'i'hese are costs and exbenses
initially paid by us and Which
are not generally made tov a
third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff

engaged on the case for their .

mileage costs. These may
also include shared or
allocated costs.

Category 1 expenses incurred

Incurred Incurred
Deseription duringthe  Total TPC  duringthe  Total RHG
period RHG

period HSPG period HSPL period PPX Eurepe

Incurred Incurred Incurred

duringthe  Total HSPG  during the Total Hspt, duringthe  Yotal PPX

Europe

Accommodation 8 subsistence - 9 - 154 - 50 - - - 631
Parking . - - 10 - - - - - -
Travel - 457 - 17 - - - - - 758
VAT / Tax. - 1,080 - - - o - - - 51
Stationery - 7 - 1,916 - 359 . 132 416 491
Courler - 10 - 10 - - - - - -
Misc - . . 1,767 - - - - - -
Advertising - 1,015 - - - - - - - -
Insurance - - - 115 115 230 115 230 115 230
Postage - 2,474 3,879 9,181 = 957 B 1,051 716 916
Telephone - - - 3 - - - - - a8
Total - 5,816 3,879 13,270 115 ° 1,596 115 1,413 1,247 T 3,127
Paid . . - - 115 - 452 - - - - = -

- 5,701 ~ 3,879 . 12,818 115 1,596 115 1,413 1,247 3,127
Category 1 expenses incurred

Incurred Incurred Incurred Incurred

during the  Total PPX  duringthe  Total PPX
period PPX Investments period PPX  Services
Investments Services
Accommeodation & subsistence . - - - -

Description

during the Taotal PPX during the  Total Other
period PPX Treasury  period Other Entities

Period Totat Total

Treasury entities

- - - - - 844
Parking - 10
Travel - - - - - - - - - 1,333
VAT / Tax - - - - - - - - - 1,131
Stationery - - - 818 - - - - 416 4,487
Courier - - - 45 - B - - - 65
Misc - 1,767
Advertising . . . . - 1,015
Insurance .S 230 15 230 115 230 ©20 2,670 950 © 4,165
Postage - 7 - 1,937 - T- - - 4,595 16,523
Telephone . - - - - - - - - 48
Total 115 237 115 3,030 115 230 260 2,670 5,961 31,389
Pald - - - - - - - - 567 567
135 237 115 3,030 115 230 260 3,670 5394 30,822

Category 1 expenses incurred - Other entities

Paperlinx Pinnacle Precision Sheet and
Contract W Lunnon & The M6 Robert " emi, "
Description Paper Company Paper Group Brands Horne Uk Film & Board Publishing Roll Trafle»Paper Paperiinx Total
Limited Limited Limited {Europe) Limited Sales Papers Convertors Limited (UK) Limited
Limited Limited Limited Limited

Insurance 440 335 325 115 440" 325 20 325 20 -3 2,670
Total . 440 33s 325 115 440 325 20 325 20 328 2,670
Pald - - - - - - - B - - - -

440 335 325 115 440 325 20 325 20 325 2,670
Disbursements Category 2
Category 1 Specific approval is required before these costs and

Our disbursements to date are in line with our initial
estimates and are summarised above.

expenses can to be drawn from the liquidation estate and
was given by the Liquidation Committee on 8 June 2018 in
respect of RHG, 17 June 2018 in respect of HSPG and TPC, .
and following a creditors decision procedure on 17 June
2019'in respect of PPX SE, PPX Europe, PPX Investments
and PPX Treasury. ’

In the remaining entitieé,‘approval was given by the
appropriate body in the preceding administration.

No category 2 expenses have been incurred or paid.
© 2020 Deloitte LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liquidation) | 01 June 2020 43



' Remuneration and
expenses

Detailed -information

Creditors’ right to request information

. Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the

support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding

. . remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
* within this report. Such requests must be made within

21 days of receipt of this report, in accordance with *
Rule 18.9}of the Rules.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses - .

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the-unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or-more orders (in accordance with Rule

- 18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of_'

remuneration which we are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred. .

- Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
- rfeceipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report

detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 18.34(3) of the
Rules. ’ i ’

Please note that such challenges may ot disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be

approved under prior progress reports.

© 2020 Délolne LLP | PaperlinX Group (in liguldation) | 01 June 2020 44



Deloitte.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnershlp registered in England and Wales with reglstered number 0C303675 and its reglstered office at 1 New
Street Square, London EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by

guarantee ("DTTL"). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do not provnde
services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. AII rights reserved.



